A number of options are open to you as follows:

1. A ten year term loan at a fixed rate of interest – 7%
2. A floating rate loan at a margin of 2% over 6-month INTERBANK (6-month

INTERBANK is currently 4.25%).
3. RWF5m ten year term loan at a fixed rate of 7% (as 1 above).

RWF5m floating rate loan at a margin of 2% over 6-month INTERBANK (as 2 above).
4. A five year term loan at a fixed rate of 6.5%.

REQUIREMENT:
Which would you choose and why?

Answer
• In deciding how one should manage interest rate movements it is necessary to

understand where the exposure arises and what would be the impact of change(s) in
interest rates.

• It is also important to appreciate that a depositor of surplus funds can be exposed to a
change in interest rates in the same manner as a borrower.  We tend to only think of
borrowers.

• An understanding of where the exposure lies may be gleaned from the following:

Interest Movement Exposure – Borrower Exposure – Depositor
Increase Variable Rate Fixed Rate
Decrease Fixed Rate Variable Rate

• The following simple example of two companies with RWF15m. variable (floating)
rate borrowings may illustrate the impact of interest rate sensitivity:
 Company A  Company B
Profit (RWF’000) 3,000  1,600
Interest @ 10% p.a. 1,500  1,500
Net Profit 1,500  100

 Suppose that interest rates increase to 11% for the year, this would imply an additional
interest cost of RWF150,000 and Net Profit/Loss would be revised as follows:

 Company A  Company B
Profit (RWF’000) 3,000  1,600
Interest @ 11% p.a. 1,650  1,650
Net Profit/Loss 1,350  (50)

Percentage Change -10%  -150%
 Thus, the management of interest rates is more critical for Company B.

Page 123

• The above example examines the negative aspect - where interest rates increase.
Should interest rates fall by 1% the percentage change in Net Profit would be Company
A + 10% and Company B + 150%.  Variable rates are a twin-edged sword.

• The company can elect to carry the risk itself by doing nothing or decide to manage the
risk by using some of the techniques which we shall now examine.  Much will depend
on the attitude of management to risk.  Most management teams are risk-adverse.

B. RISK MANAGEMENT -MAIN TECHNIQUES/INSTRUMENTS